
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Thursday, 27 April 2017 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 May 2017 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Rosetor Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Robson 

Councillor Stringer 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 27 February 2017 and 13 March 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road, Former Nortel Site, 

Paignton - P/2017/0123/MVC 
(Pages 11 - 39) 

 Variation of conditions on planning application P/2014/0947 (Outline 
Application with all matters reserved except access, for demolition 
of the remaining buildings on the site and redevelopment for mixed 
use purposes comprising up to 255 Class C3 dwellings, up to 
5,574sqm of B1 and /or B8 business and/or warehousing uses, up 
to 8,501sqm Class A1 (bulky goods) retail with up to 515sqm 
garden centre, and up to 139sqm of A3 cafe/restaurant uses, along 
with related site access, access roads and paths, parking, servicing, 
open space and landscaping) - Variation of Condition P1 (approved 
plans) to amend the access off Long Road and Variation of 
Condition 32 (Sale of goods within specified categories) to permit 



(3) 

the sale of convenience goods within one unit of up to 1,486sqm. 
 

6.   Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And Office And 
Adjoining Land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA 

(Pages 40 - 108) 

 Change of use and restoration of Pavilion to form hotel reception 
and spa including restaurant, bars and function rooms.  
Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 storey block of 43 
residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses 
adjacent to harbour. Link between Pavilion and new hotel. 
Construction of new harbour walkway, provision of 289 car parking 
places including 74 spaces on Cary Green (42 seasonal; 32 for 
hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities and 
erection of Dock masters Office and associated landscaping 
(proposal revised 5 July 2016). 
 

7.   Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6RA - 
P/2017/0226/HA 

(Pages 109 - 118) 

 Double garage with workshop/storage over (retrospective). 
 

8.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ - P/2017/0259/PA (Pages 119 - 129) 
 Resubmission of application P/2016/0932/PA- Demolition of 

dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling with associated works. 
 

9.   42 Whidborne Avenue, Wellswood, Torquay, Torbay - 
P/2017/0260/OA 

(Pages 130 - 136) 

 Re-submission of application P/2016/0933/OA - Demolition of 
dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling shown as 42A (in 
outline). 
 

10.   31 Loxbury Road, Torquay - P/2017/0280/HA (Pages 137 - 143) 
 Side extension, extended balcony, porch and new hardstanding. 

 
11.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

12.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 May 2017.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

27 February 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling (S), Morey, Robson, Stringer,  
Tolchard and Winfield  

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks, Bye, Excell, Haddock, Lewis, Pentney, 

Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 
 

 
88. Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and Office and adjoining land, Vaughan 

Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use and restoration of 
Pavilion to form hotel reception and spa including restaurant, bars and function 
rooms.  Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 storey block of 43 
residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses adjacent to 
harbour.  Link between Pavilion and new hotel.  Construction of new harbour 
walkway, provision of 289 car parking places including 74 spaces on Cary Green 
(42 seasonal; 32 for hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities 
and erection of Dock Masters Office and associated landscaping (proposal revised 
5 July 2016). 
 
In October 2016 Members of the Development Management Committee undertook 
a site visit.  Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to 
members.   
 
At the meeting the following people addressed the meeting against the application:  
Alan Griffey, Keith Richardson, Julie Brandon, Patricia Bishop, Cordelia Law and 
Jonathan Williams. 
 
At the meeting the following people addressed the Committee in support of the 
application:  Nicholas Roach, Lawrence Murrell, Ian Handford, Susie Colley and 
David Jobbins. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 the following members addressed the 
Committee:  Councillors Lewis, Thomas (D), Bye and Darling (M).  Councillor 
Excell’s representation was read out by the Team Leader for Development 
Management. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That planning permission be granted for the proposal subject to clarification 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 27 February 2017 
 

 

of the impact of ‘shadowing’ on the amenity of public spaces, revised 
plans/clarification of detailed design matters relating to: 

 
a) Opportunities for mitigating the impact of the lift 
[...]
cillors Amil, Brooks, Excell, King, Lewis and Parrott) 

 

 
90. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
13 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

91. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 98, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that it was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

92. 286-288 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7HD - P/2015/0679/R3  
 
The Committee considered an application for demolition of one pair of semi 
detached houses and redevelopment with two three bed houses and five two bed 
flats with associated parking. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive 
Head of Business Services relating to:  
 

i) reserved Matters; 
ii) tree protection; 
iii) details of cellular root protection system; 
iv) landscaping scheme including biodiversity enhancements; 
v) lmplementation of drainage scheme; 
vi) submission of reptile mitigation strategy; 
vii) no vegetation removal or demolition during bird nesting season; 
viii) provision of cycle storage; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

ix) provision of bin storage and submission of waste management 
strategy; and 

x) provision of parking provision. 
 

93. Whitehill Country Park, Stoke Road, Paignton, TQ4 7PF - P/2016/1253/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for additional mobile holiday 
accommodation and associated engineering works, replacement of toilet block 
with mobile washroom facility and new tennis court. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Jeavons addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 

 
i) the receipt of further information relating to drainage; ecology, highways 

and landscaping;  
i) a Section 106 Agreement towards the monitoring of the holiday use;  
ii) an Unilateral undertaking to fund a Traffic Regulation Order for the 

double yellow lines at the junction of Stoke Road and Totnes Road; and 
iii) final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Business Services. 
 

94. Devonshire Park (Formerly Nortel Site) Proposed Unit C Shown On Plan 
14290 007B Land Off Brixham Road, Long Road Former Nortel Site, 
Paignton, TQ4 7BE - P/2016/1372/MVC  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of conditions P1, 34 
and 35 of P/2014/0947. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of additional evidence which demonstrates that there are no 
sequentially preferable alternative sites for a retail unit of 557sqm ground 
floor prior to the 23.03.2017 unless an extension of time has been agreed 
with the applicant.  In the absence of satisfactory information, or where 
Officers conclude that such evidence fails to demonstrate that a 
significant adverse impact is unlikely then the application to amend 
condition 34 be refused; 
 

ii) revised wording to; 
 

Page 8



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

a) retain a reference to the masterplan within Condition P1; 
b)  permit the provision of one retail unit with a gross ground floor area 

of less than 929sqm but restrict this one unit to a total floor area no 
less than 836sqm and including gross ground floor area of no less 
than 550sqm, and;  

c)  permit a non-retail concession within retail units, solely for A3 
café/restaurant use, where the floorspace of the concession does not 
exceed 10% of the gross ground floor area of the unit;  

 
iii) all previous conditions; and 
 
iv) completion of a Deed of Variation to the original Section 106 Agreement 

linking the amendment to the original agreement, to be completed by 23 
March 2017, or within three months of the date of this meeting where an 
extension of time has been agreed with the applicant.  In the absence of 
the signed deed the application to be refused. 

 
95. Myplace, Parkfield, Colin Road, Paignton, TQ3 2NR - P/2017/0121/MPA  

 
The Committee considered an application for relocation of Torbay School to 
MyPlace, Parkfield. Alterations to MyPlace, Parkfield and construction of new 
single storey extension for Torbay School. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Simon Sinclair and Tim Tipping addressed the Committee against the 
application and Alison Kenny and Matt Caunter addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillors 
Lewis and Parrott addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of overdevelopment on the site and 
the impact the proposal would have on neighbouring properties by reason of the 
proximity to these properties. 
 

96. Land At Raleigh Avenue, Adj. Davis Avenue, Chelston, Torquay, TQ2 6DU - 
P/2017/0031/CU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of 12.5m monopole, 2 
microwave dishes, 2 equipment cabinets and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  In 
accordance with 
 
Resolved: 
 
Prior approval refused due to the visual impact of the monopole on the 
surrounding area. 
 

Page 9



Development Management Committee   Monday, 13 March 2017 
 

 

97. Land At Princess Gardens, Off Torbay Road, Torquay, TQ2 5EY - 
P/2017/0092/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for change of use of land for the 
temporary erection and operation of a 50m observation wheel, carousel and 
associated ancillary development (5 year period between the period of March to 
the 31st October). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Martyn Jenkins addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Temporary approval subject to:   
 

i) consent granted for use between 15 March and 31 October annually up 
to and including 31 October 2020;  

 
ii) subject to the resolution of the matters set out in the submitted report; 
 
iii) the receipt of satisfactory revised drawings showing revised location;  
 
iv) an additional condition requesting the ground be reinstated with turf 

before Remembrance Sunday; and 
 
v) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to mitigate the impact on 

the registered park and garden. 
 
vi) The condition relating to hours of opening to require operation to cease 

at 10pm.  
 

98. Land West of Brixham Road, Paignton - P/2016/0188/MRM  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management explained that following the 
meeting of the Committee held on 13 February 2017 clarity had been sought from 
the applicant on the accuracy of the landscaping and visual lighting assessment 
and any impact on the Area of Outstanding Beauty. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Members resolved to accept the submitted landscaping and visual lighting 
assessment. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 10



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0123 

Site Address 
 
Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road 
Former Nortel SIte 
Paignton 
 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
 

   
Description 
Variation of conditions on planning application P/2014/0947 (Outline Application 
with all matters reserved except access, for demolition of the remaining buildings 
on th
[...]
cation for Judicial Review. The Council is contesting the application, and is awaiting 
a decision from the High Court as to whether the application will be given permission to 
proceed. 
 

2. Whilst the legal advice received is that the application that has been made is not well-
founded, further consideration has been given to the overall decision-making process, 
and this has identified that the original officer report (‘the Report’) was not as clear as it 
might have been in certain respects. The legal advice is that it is prudent to address 
these matters at this stage, whilst the planning application remains outstanding, in order 
to ensure that any planning permission, if and when issued,  is robust and not vulnerable 
to challenge on the basis of a technicality. 

 

3. This report will clarify, for the avoidance of doubt, the policy assessment of the proposals 
against relevant provisions of the Local Plan and all other material considerations 
(including the Public Sector Equality Duty).  It will also provide members with an update 
on the progress of the applications, particularly regarding matters where “clarification” 
was sought in the original resolution.   

 

4. The policy assessment concludes that the proposals are in accordance with the Local 
Plan and that the application should be approved subject to a s106 agreement, receipt of 
additional information, and appropriate conditions.    

Recommendation 

A. That the following additional information, submitted by the applicant as part of the 
application since 27 February 2017, is confirmed as being acceptable  
a. clarification of the impact of ‘shadowing’ on the amenity of public space 
b. opportunities for mitigating the impact of the lift shaft 
c. confirmation that the balconies will be constructed as a continuous curve 
d. detail in relation to the harbour walkway  
 

B. That conditional planning permission is granted for the proposal subject to  
a. receipt of the following additional information  

i. strategy for relocating the traditional railings and form and extent of new 
railing detail; and  

ii. strategy for external and internal plant in relation to the listed building 
iii. further details relating to the extended resurfacing between Offshore and 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

the stone setts adjacent to the northern elevation of the hotel building 
approval of which is to be delegated to the Executive Head – Business Services 

b. completion of a S106 agreement to include the matters listed in the Minutes to the 
Committee meeting of 27th February 2017 

c. final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services 

 
Assessment of Proposals against provisions of the Local Plan 

Guidance 

5. All members of the Development Management Committee have had Spatial Planning, 

Member Induction training and are aware that planning decisions must be made in 

accordance with the up-to-date development plan (the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030), 

unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise.  

6. If a planning application accords with the provisions of the development plan, planning 

permission should be granted without delay. 

7. It is considered that the officer report dealt with all issues comprehensively, however it 

did not explicitly reach a conclusion on compliance with the Local Plan before going on 

to consider whether material considerations indicate a different outcome to that indicated 

by the Local Plan.  The Council has received legal advice which recommends that the 

committee’s decision will be strengthened if this omission is addressed before any 

planning permission is granted.  This advice does not apply to consideration of the 

application for Listed Building consent because there is no statutory requirement to have 

regard to the provisions of the development plan when determining such applications. 

Description of Development 

8.  The proposals seek consent for the c
[...]
 
restaurant, bars and function rooms.  Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 
storey block of 43 residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses 
adjacent to harbour. Link between Pavilion and new hotel. Construction of new harbour 
walkway, provision of 289  car parking places including 74 spaces on Cary Green (42 
seasonal; 32 for hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities and 
erection of Dock masters Office  and associated landscaping (proposal revised 5 July 
2016) 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 

2. The application site flanks the west side of the Inner Harbour and comprises the existing 
MDL car park and associated Marina offices, the Pavilion and includes Cary Green and 
adjacent areas of public realm.  
 

3. It is a site of particular significance in heritage terms due to its prominence within the 
Torquay Harbour Conservation Area and its relationship to nearby listed buildings and the 
Grade II Registered Princess Gardens. 
 

4. Discussions on the future development of this site have been ongoing for many years. 
The need to achieve regeneration of Torquay Harbour, particularly from tourism related 
uses, was highlighted in the now superseded Local Plan, this site was identified as a 
development site in the Draft Torquay Harbour Action Area Plan (2006), in the Mayoral 
Vision (2008) and now in the recently adopted Torquay Local Plan (2012-30) and in the 
Town Centre Master Plan.  
 

5. Central to that designation is an ambition to secure the restoration of the Pavilion; a grade 
II listed building which suffers inherent structural problems and the redevelopment of the 
existing car park which forms an unattractive edge to the harbour, to create a catalyst for 
regeneration. The contribution that the development of this site could make to 
regeneration of the harbour side and town centre is significant.   
 

6. Two planning applications (with accompanying listed building applications) have be
[...]
 demolish the existing bungalow and replace it on part of the original 
plot with a new dwelling. It has been submitted in tandem with an outline 
application (all matters reserved except access) for a second dwelling within the 
sub-divided plot (42 and 42a).  This application relates to the construction of one 
detached dwelling on the western side of the site, noted as plot 42 on the submitted 
plan. 
 
The original application was refused by Members at their meeting in November 
2016 for the following reasons: 
 
1)  The proposed development by reason of its scale, bulk and design would 

constitute overdevelopment of the site and would result in a form of 
development that would be out of keeping with the established character of 
the area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies DE1 and DE3 
of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Paragraphs 58, 60, 63 and 64 of 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2)  The site is within a Critical Drainage Area designated by the Environment 

Agency. Within this area all new development has to demonstrate that it 
would play its part in reducing current rainfall run-off rates.  The applicant 
has failed in the application submission to demonstrate that surface water 
from the proposed development will be managed to ensure that an overall 
reduction in flood risk is achieved, and therefore the proposal is contrary to 
policies ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and paragraph 
103 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
The proposed dwelling would sit within the western half of the plot and would be 
three storeys in height with a contemporary appearance.  It would have a flat roof 
with its elevations being predominantly finished in white render. The first floor on 
the front elevation would be recessed into the dwelling. The rear elevation would 

Page 119

Agenda Item 8



contain extensive glazing including the provision of balconies and terraces at lower 
ground, ground floor and firs
[...]
hbouring 
uses and in the interests of the convenience of highway users. 

 
Informative(s) 
 
1. In accordance with the requirements of Article 35(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order, 
2015, in determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively 
with the applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been 
appropriately resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is 
acceptable for planning approval. 

 
Relevant Policies 
H1 - New housing on identified sites 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
NC1 - Protected sites - internationally import 
ES1 - Energy 
SS1 - Growth Strategy for a prosperous Torbay 
SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable dev 
SS11 - Sustainable Communities Strategy 
SS12 - Housing 
SS13 - Five Year Housing Land Supply 
C5 - Urban landscape protection areas 

Page 129



Application Number 
 
P/2017/0260 

Site Address 
 
42 Whidborne Avenue 
Wellswood 
Torquay 
Torbay 
TQ1 2PQ 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Robert Pierce 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Resubmission of application P/2016/0933/OA - Demolition of dwelling and 
proposed replacement dwelling shown as 42A (in outline). 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks 7th May 2017 
 
Site Details 
The site forms the eastern half of a plot that is currently occupied by a 
predominantly single-storey dwelling which has a limited amount of 
accommodation included at first floor within its roof form which has a distinctive 
'eye - brow' dormer to the front. The site has a broad street frontage with two 
existing vehicular driveways. The characteristic form of buildings along this 
suburban street is for them to be wide-fronted with their main roof pitches 
orientated parallel to the highway and smaller secondary gabled features 
presenting perpendicularly to the street. 
[...]
treetscene and sit as a natural addition 
to the existing ribbon development as viewed from further afield from the adjacent 
Cockington Valley below. 
 
With supportive conditions to secure similar materials, privacy screens and 
drainage details the proposal is considered to accord with the provisions of the 
development plan and is therefore recommended for  conditional approval. 
 
Condition(s) / Reason(s)  
The conditions should ensure the development covers the following:  
 
- Materials 
- Drainage 
- Privacy Screens   
 
Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services.   
 
 
Relevant Policies 
 
 -  

Page 143


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 13/03/2017 Development Management Committee

	5 Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road, Former Nortel Site, Paignton - P/2017/0123/MVC
	6 Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And Office And Adjoining Land, Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA
	Pavilion Annex A Update Committee report

	7 Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6RA - P/2017/0226/HA
	8 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ - P/2017/0259/PA
	9 42 Whidborne Avenue, Wellswood, Torquay, Torbay - P/2017/0260/OA
	10 31 Loxbury Road, Torquay - P/2017/0280/HA



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 May 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Doggett, Lewis (B), Morey, Robson,  
Tolchard and Winfield 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Brooks and Excell) 

 

 
99. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillors Darling and Doggett instead of Councillors Pentney and 
Stringer. 
 

100. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Development Management Committee held on 
27 February and 13 March 2017 were confirmed as correct records and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

101. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 102, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

102. Torquay Pavilion, Marina Car Park and Office and adjoining land, Vaughan 
Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0962/LB  
 
The Team Leader for Development Management explained that at the 
Development Management Committee held on 27 February 2017 the application 
was granted Listed Building Consent subject to the receipt of satisfactory details in 
respect of (a) extraction and ventilation and (b) conditions.  The Team Leader 
sought members’ confirmation that agreement of the additional information and 
drafting of conditions be delegated to the Executive Head for Business Services. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Executive Head for Business Services be authorised to agree the 
extraction and ventilation details and the final drafting of conditions. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 May 2017 
 

 

 
103. Land Off Brixham Road -Long Road, Former Nortel Site, Paignton - 

P/2017/0123/MVC  
 
At the request of the applicant, the application was deferred to the next meeting of 
the Development Management Committee to be held on 12 June 2017. 
 

104. Torquay Pavilion And Marina Car Park And Office And Adjoining Land, 
Vaughan Parade, Torquay - P/2015/0961/MPA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use and restoration of 
Pavilion to form hotel reception and spa including restaurant, bars and function 
rooms.  Construction of 4/5 storey 60 bed hotel, 5 and 11 storey block of 43 
residential apartments, with ground floor restaurant and retail uses adjacent to 
harbour.  Link between Pavilion and new hotel. Construction of new harbour 
walkway, provision of 289 car parking places including 74 spaces on Cary Green 
(42 seasonal; 32 for hotel). Construction of Marina Office and berth holder facilities 
and erection of Dock Masters Office and associated landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were circulated to members.  At the 
meeting Mark Hoyle, Cordelia Law, Julie Brandon and Paul Fraser addressed the 
Committee against the application and Dave Jobbins addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the following additional information, submitted by the applicant as part of 

the application since 27 February 2017, be confirmed as acceptable: 
 
a. clarification of the impact of ‘shadowing’ on the amenity of public space;  
b. opportunities for mitigating the impact of the lift shaft;  
c.  confirmation that the balconies will be constructed as a continuous 

curve;  
d.  detail in relation to the harbour walkway;  

 
(ii) That conditional planning permission be granted for the proposal subject to: 
 

a.  receipt of the following additional information 
i.  strategy for relocating the traditional railings and form and extent 

of new railing detail;  
ii.  strategy for external and internal plant in relation to the listed 

building; 
iii.  further details relating to the extended resurfacing between 

Offshore and the stone setts adjacent to the northern elevation of 
the hotel building approval of which is to be delegated to the 
Executive Head – Business Services;  

b. completion of a Section 106 Agreement to include the matters set out in 
the Minutes of the Development Management Committee held on 27 
February 2017; and 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 May 2017 
 

 

c. final drafting of conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Business 
Services. 

 
105. Wheatridge Lodge, Wheatridge Lane, Torquay, TQ2 6RA - P/2017/0226/HA  

 
The Committee considered a retrospective application for a double garage with 
workshop/storage over. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to no new issues not already considered being raised before the end of 
the consultation period, which expires on 10 May 2017, refused for the reason set 
out in the submitted report. 
 

106. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Torquay, TQ1 2PQ - P/2017/0259/PA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the resubmission of application 
P/2016/0932/PA - demolition of dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling with 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the Committee against the application and 
James Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposed development by reason of its scale, 
bulk and design would constitute overdevelopment of the site and would result in a 
form of development that would be out of keeping with the established character of 
the area.  The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies DE1 and DE3 of 
the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Paragraphs 58, 60, 63 and 64 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

107. 42 Whidborne Avenue, Wellswood, Torquay, Torbay - P/2017/0260/OA  
 
The Committee considered an application for the resubmission of application 
P/2016/0933/OA - demolition of dwelling and proposed replacement dwelling 
shown as 42A (in outline). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Angela Huxham addressed the Committee against the application and 
James Stacey addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 May 2017 
 

 

Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions and informative set out in the submitted report. 
 

108. 31 Loxbury Road, Torquay - P/2017/0280/HA  
 
The Committee considered an application for a side extension, extended balcony, 
porch and new hardstanding for provision of a revised parking layout. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Lisa Scourfield addressed the Committee against the application.  In 
accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused on the grounds that the proposal would have a detrimental effect on the 
neighbouring amenities by reason of a loss of light and a dominating effect on the 
neighbouring property. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


